#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
The Cit Group/Business Credit, Inc.	08/15/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Durakon Acquisition Corp.
Street Address:	2101 N. Lapeer Road
City:	Lapeer
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48446-8799

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D446181
Patent Number:	6328364
Patent Number:	D452472
Patent Number:	D458209
Patent Number:	D477805
Patent Number:	D478858
Patent Number:	6712415
Patent Number:	D488764
Patent Number:	6840558
Patent Number:	6866316
Patent Number:	7014400
Patent Number:	7025398
Patent Number:	7059647
Application Number:	29181797

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

FATENT 502465108 REEL: 031047 FRAME: 0349

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3128622000

Email: rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis Address Line 1: 300 N. LaSalle

Address Line 2: c/o Rob Soneson, Legal Assistant

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12987-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rob Soneson
Signature:	/rsoneson/
Date:	08/20/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=Cit Release #1#page1.tif source=Cit Release #1#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031047 FRAME: 0350

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of August 15, 2013 ("Effective Date") by and between THE CIT GROUP/BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., a New York Corporation, as agent for the Lenders party to the Financing Agreement (as defined below) ("Grantee"), and DURAKON ACQUISITION CORP., a Michigan corporation (together with its successors and assigns, "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated October 4, 2006 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Grantee a security interest in all of Grantor's Patents (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee entered into the Patent Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Guarantor Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated October 4, 2006 (the "Security Agreement") and that certain Financing Agreement by and among Grantee, Durakon Industries, Inc., a Michigan corporation and Benton Plastics, Inc., a Maine corporation dated October 4, 2006 (the "Financing Agreement"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on October 11, 2006, at Reel 018375, Frame 0162.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates, cancels, and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

THE CIT GROUP/BUSINESS CREDIT, INC.

Name:

Title MANAGUIL

6 DIRECTOR

### **SCHEDULE A**

### **PATENTS**

Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
U.S.	D446,181	8/7/2001	Inverted F-channel
U.S.	6,328,364	12/11/2001	Pull Out Drawer System
U.S.	D452,472	12/25/2001	Tray Mnt Sliding Frame (over wheelwell)
Canada	95824	4/26/2002	Tray Mnt Sliding Frame (over wheelwell)
Canada	95823	4/26/2002	Inverted F-channel
Canada	95822	4/26/2002	Tray Mountable Sliding Frame (regular)
U.S.	D458,209	6/4/2002	Tray Mountable Sliding Frame (regular)
U.S.	D477,805S	7/29/2003	Rail for Tonneau Cover & Other Accessory
U.S.	D478,858S	8/26/2003	Inverted French F-Channel
U.S.	6,712,415	3/30/2004	Easy to Install Pullout Cargo Carrying Tray Frame for Pickup Trucks
U.S.	D488,764S	4/20/2004	Vehicle Bedliner
U.S.	6,840,558	1/11/2005	Quick-Installing, Quick-Releasing Frame for Pull Out Drawer System for Pickup Trucks & Other
U.S.	6,866,316	3/15/2005	Frame to Vehicle Cargo Area Mounting
U.S.	7,014,400	3/21/2006	Cargo Area Rail Sys for Tonneau Cover
U.S.	7,025,398	4/11/2006	Pull Out Drawer System
U.S.	7,059,647	6/13/2006	Vehicle Bed Liner
Canada	2,312,575	2/5/2008	Pull Out Drawer System for Vehicles & Trailers

# **PATENT APPLICATIONS**

Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
U.S.	29/181,797	5/15/2003 (Application date)	Bracket for Mounting a Frame to a Vehicle Cargo Area

- 2 -

K&E 27324729.3

**RECORDED: 08/20/2013** 

PATENT REEL: 031047 FRAME: 0352